PROJECT DELIVERY ACADEMY
MODULE 3: PROJECT MANAGER RESPONSIBILITIES AND
MEETING ADDITIONAL FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ON-CALL &
TOAST APPLICATION

Presented by:
Brenda Contreras

Administrative Services Officer V
Project Resource Office

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Hello, my name is Brenda Contreras I manage the Contract for the On Call development management group
I’m going to talk a little bit about the Project Development On Call and the TOAST application.



Project Development On-Call

Process * |nvoicing
Project Framework « Evaluations
Document «  TOAST

ECS Checklist (New Revised)

Stakeholder Meeting

Agenda

New Development On-Call

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Some of the things I will review are the Process, documents, agenda, invoicing, how we do the evaluations on the consultants
Toast which stands for Task Order Assignment Schedule Tracker and is the name of the tool we use to track how the project is progressing through ECS (which is the Engineering Consultant Section) until we get the Notice to Proceed, and I’ll also go over a little about the Development On Call contract that we have. 



} Consultant Process ‘

PROJECT DELIVERY ACADEMY
MODULE 3: PROJECT MANAGER
RESPONSIBILITIES AND
MEETING ADDITIONAL £ e

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS :

DECISION
— MAKING
| . PROCESS


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
First for the consultant process, we do provide specific documents to the consultant when they are selected such as a copy of the framework, the initial scoping meeting document and the Contract Modification Checklist. 



DESIEN LEAD: Consultant PROJECT SCOPES SCHEDULE/ BUDMSET

FRAMEWORK
PROJECT MANAGER: TRACS: DISTRICT:
RTE PROJECT NAME: ADVERTISEMENT: OQTR/FY S
MILE POST BEGIN/END: r TIF 1D, FEDERAL ID:
FUNDING SOURCE: ¥ LDCAL GOVERNMENT PROIECT, FILL IN BELOW
LOCAL PROIECT NS | COGAMIPO [ IPAmDMEER:
(MG | WOCAL SOVT___ EMECUTED? CIves MATCH RECETVED? [ 125
KNOWN CRITICAL PATH ITEMS: ENVIRONMENTAL B YES B NO ROW E YES EINO
UTILMES OYES O NO DISTRICT SCOPE MEMS C YES ENO

" Review scope and project kmits with technical groups and District to identify potential concems
-d (PAJZ L YES U NO

SCOPE: Scaping document comp

FUNDING VERIFICATION
PROGRAM AMOUNT: DESIGN 5 CONSTRUCTION 5
5 FUNDING SUFFICIENT? - U YES U ND
{DESIGN+ADOT REVIEW CES) PM HOUR ESTIMATE
F MO, ADDITIONAL FUNDS i 5 CONSULTANT: ADOT:

RESPONSIBILITY

ADOT TECHNICAL LEAD CONSULTANT

SURVEY

ENVIRONMENTAL

ROwW (] (] [} 5]

UTILITY/RAILROWD (] (] [} 5]
PREDESIGN
ROADWAY DESKaN

PAVEMENT

GEQTECH
TRAFFIC DESIGN

DRAINAGE
BRIDGE O O O O
i BE RN REIERY ragfuate whac
ROADSIDE DEVELDPMENT

arartlaoamn hare

DIETRICT

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
This is the framework document. This is one of the documents that the PM submits to ECS after the final negotiation is done and the price, hours and cost have all been agreed on. This will list the project name, what the scope of the work is and what we expect the consultant to do for us. How many hours, how much money and we also give the expected delivery, when we expect the consultant to be done so we can actually advertise the project for construction. 



ADDT ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS SECTI
Contract Modification Checklist

ContractNumber c Name
Contract Description
ProjectName Modification Amount
ADOT Project No. [TRACS) Modification Mumber. Task Order/Rev Number Contract DBE Goal
ADOT Project Manager ADOT ContractManager
This checklististo be completed and by the Prime Ci ith each Contract Modification submittal. Please check
the approprizte boxes designating documentation incudedin esch submittal for the Prime Consultant, Subconsultant and Tier-
Subconsultant. ECS Reviews
Prime Subs Tier-subs  Contract Modifition Required D Comy ;“N
1=
O oo w Lettzron © hezd, signed and dated g o
O O O  ScopeofWorkNarmtive o o
O O O  CostPropossl Cost Dervation Sheet, Signed snd Dated o a
Cost Proposal Cost Derivation Sheer must contain the following:
+  Approved Labor Classfications o a
«  Approved Rates, Hours, OverheadRates o a
+  List of Other Direct Costs o a
»  List of Subconsultantand Vendor Costs g a
Are New Labor Classifications proposed? (3 No 0 Yes: Submit CertifisdPayroll ju . |
Are New Subconsultants proposed? [J No O Yes: Submit Add/Remove Sub-consultant Form [ m]
m} jm B | Direct Expense Cost Derivation
«  Detailed list of Approved Direct Expenseswith unit, rate and total o a
- Vendorgquotes requirad forall v Di o a
Lump sum guotes for Direct Expenses are notaooeptabie
Are New DirectExpense items/ratesproposed? No O Yes—Submit VendorQuote o a
m} oo Post DesignServices [PDS) Scope of Work o o
O Using previously established POS Rates? o a
O Proposing new or establishing PDS Rates? —SubmitCartified Payroll o a
O O O  DBEDocumentstion
3 Intended Participation Affidavit— Consultant®, signed and dated o o
3 Intended Participation Affidavit—Subconsulant, signed and dated o a
O Consultant Certification of Good Faith Efforts®, signed anddated o a
* Ifthe affidguit does nor meerche DBE Goal, @ GFE s glso required.
o oo Other{describe o o

EDOT Project Manager Contract Modification Submittal Checklist
ADOT Project Manager and Contract Manager have reviewed and recommend theattached Contract Modification Package and
certify that the scope of work is consistent with the contract and authorize ECS to execute the Maodification.

O ¢ Date:

O ADOT Praject Manager Review and Concurrence Dates PM Initials: CM Initials:

Check boxes are to be marked to designate on included in P submi with the above noted items from the consuftant.
3 IncludeFrojectManagerScope of Work, Schedulg, Hour and Contract Estimate o o
3 Funding Source Approval—Check Approprizts Box(es] for type and attsch documents o

O FHWA: Includs Signad FARA form or FHWA email [include current svailable budger documentation)
0 iPA:  Executed JPA (include current available budget documentation)

0 state:  Signed RARF or Non-Feders| form (Include current svailable budget dowmentation)

O Other: Funding Approval Documentstion (include cumrent availsble budget documentstion)

3 Funding Autherization is pending orsufficientfundsare not available. o o
3 Anticipated authorization/funding availability date:
O IfPost DesignServices, attach: o a
1 Resident Engineer's Email & FAST 123 Financial Card or Recap Sheat
T3 1fTask Order Waiver isrequired; sttachthe completed and signed document o o
T3 If=n ANTP or LNTP was exscuted, sttach a copy of the completed and signed documentation o a
ADOTEngineering Consulantse  ction Review Checklist
O ECS Initial Review DateReceived: Date Reviewed: ECS Initials:
01 Final Application Date Received: Date Reviewed: Simple 14 Date: ECS Initials: -
—

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
This is a checklist document that we provide that is part of the packet that goes to ECS. This shows all the documents we expect to be included in the final packet like the federal authorization, the fact that we have money and budget set aside, if  the JPA is required we make sure that is listed here. So this is basically a checklist to make sure the proper documents are included in the final packet when sending it to ECS so that documents are not missing. Missing documents will slow down the process and ultimately we are trying to get a notice to proceed from the consultant within a 50 day time period from the time we contact the consultant when they are awarded the contract. 



ADOT

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ON-CALL
[TASK NAME]
[LOCATION]

Initial Scoping Meeting

Meeting Date:
Location:

CallHin Number:
Conference Code:

Attendeas:

1. Scope of Work XX Minutes
1.1. Overview by ADOT Project Manager
1.2. Spedaal Issues and Concems
1.3. gt'sdcu?smn by Discipline {Rewse to address the specific requirements of the Task
er,
» Scoping Document Development
= AASHTO Design Criteria Report and Design Exceptions
= Surveys and Mapping
» Geotechnical Investigations and Design
« Pavement Design
= Environmental Clearance and/or Permitting
» Public Involvement/Communication
= Utility Coordination, Relocation and Level of Designation
» Railroad Coordination and Permitting
= Roadway Design
= ADA Improvements (Feasibility Report & Design)
» Drainage and Hydraulic Design
» Landscape Architecture Design
» SWPPP Design
» Structure Design
» Traffic Studies
= Signals, Lighting and ITS Design
» Signing & Pavement Marking Design
» Constructability/Maintenance of Traffic Design
» Right-of-Way
» Other

1.4. Design Standards (if LPA project)
1.5. Anticipated Project Meetings

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
This is an initial scoping meeting document that is also provided to the consultant so that when the PM and their technical teams meet with the consultant for the first time they have a list of things they need to talk about and hopefully makes it a little easier for them. 



Project Development On-Call Invoicing J

PM Receives Invoice Concurrently ;;.'.. e =
Please Review and Concur Timely e FrSaritn

Let me Know if There are Issues S, f

Prompt Pay Law (21 Calendar Days) ;\\;?jff E



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Now I will go over the invoicing process
We require the consultants to submit a monthly invoice to us, that is an ECS requirement in the contract that the consultants have signed. We require that the project managers, RE’s, contract manager and myself are all included in the email. Everything is done electronically. Some of the consultants have multiple tasks on their contracts, so they could have 8 or 10 different tasks so this can become a big process if we don’t do it correctly. It is required to have the consultants get approval from the PM’s for each task on the invoice. The approvals should be emailed directly back to the consultant so then they attach the approvals to the invoice that is submitted to me.   The PM’s and RE’s need to let the consultant know every month that they concur with the charges that are on the invoice so hopefully everybody is looking at those and getting them back to consultants  as quickly as possible and saying that they concur. I have no way of knowing if the work that was done fits what was billed so we’re asking the subject matter experts to look at the invoice and if there are any issues they need to let the consultant know  right away there’s a problem with the invoice and they need to resubmit. There is a state statute the Prompt Pay Law that requires us to pay the consultants within 21 calendar days, so we need to have this process go quickly and smoothly so that we can meet that requirement. 



Project Development On-Call Evaluatlons

@@ Evaluation
« Please Respond Timely (14 Days) ﬁ OUTSTANDING

& [Excellent
« Annual and Final ' [OVery Good
. Take it Seriously o L Lauerase

I [[]Below Average

L\

gg58250620 www.gograph.com

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Project Development On Call Evaluation
There is also an evaluation process that is required in the contract. We ask that the PM’s and RE’s get back to me hopefully with a 14 day period. The evaluation is a series of about 8-10 questions that we ask the PM’s and RE’s to respond to how well the consultants did in the past year. We do an annual evaluation and then at the end of the contract we do a final one for all the projects on the task. So when those responses are returned to me, we let the consultants know how they did. This is important because in future contracts if we just hear that a consultant didn’t really do a good job but it’s not documented in the evaluation then it would be hard to justify marking down a score on a consultant for future contracts so it’s really important that we do that. The scoring system is between 1 through 5 for each question with 5 being the best possible score.  If a score of 1, 2 or 5 is given then a justification is required for that score.



Task Order Assighment
Schedule Tracker (TOAST)

« Make and Manage
Assignments

« Schedule Tracking

 Reporting

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
TOAST  (Task Order Assignment Schedule Tracker)is a tool where we can assign and manage assignments. We track how the schedule is going and it also has a reporting tool. And what we are requiring our consultants to do is that once we award a contract to them we’re asking them that within a 50 day time period, the negotiation process is complete, that all the documents are done and signed and we’re ready for ECS to have them issue a notice to proceed. This tool helps track the time frame of the development.


TASK ORDER ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULE TRACKER

Home About

WELCOME BRENDA CONTRERAS
What would you like to do:

Make New Assignment

Beports Page

Your Dashboard [tems:

TO DO LIST:
Coming soon...

YOUR CURRENT TOAST INFO:
Coming soon...

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
So whenever an assignment is made I assign the project in TOAST , 



(22 http://primaweb/ TOAST/Manageschedule: 2 + & | = primawes

9l £7Welcome to CGl Advanta... I3 Suggested Sites » &7 Welcome to CGI Advanta...

~
TASK ORDER ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULE TRACKER
Home About
Select from the list b Show All | | Executed ‘ In-Process
2014 AMEC Foster Wheeler
Select | = | FODE101D | TRUWOOD DR - FAIN RD 006.02 Environment & VIVIAN LI $217 05/27/2016 | 7/13/2016 47
' Infrastructure I
AMEC Foster Wheeler
N 55TH AVEMUE, RIVIERA DR - 2014- LARRY
Select | | SZ10601C CACTUS RD 006.02 Environment & DOESCHER 525 07/19/2016 | 9/30/2016 73
Infrastructure I
AMEC Foster Wheeler
N SOUTH OLD TIGER ROAD - 2014~ :
Select | = | H879101C MIGUEL ROAD 006.02 Enwvironment & TRICIA BROWMN 545 10/28/2016 | 11/23/2016 26
Infrastructure I
SIGMN MAMNAGEMENT 3014~ AMEC Foster Wheeler DAVID
Select | == | SHE62701C | SYSTEM/SIGN UPGRADE, 006.02 Environment & WOSTENBERG 340 12/05/2016 |3/3/2017 a8
AVONDALE : Infrastructure I
SIGN MANAGEMENT 2014- AMEC Foster Wheeler DAVID
Select | «*| SH63401C | SYSTEM/SIGN UPGRADE, Environment & 540 12/05/2016 (3/3/2017 a8
006.02 WOSTENBERG
BUCKEYE Infrastructure I
AMEC Foster Wheeler
N QUARTZSITE-VARIOUS 2014- - GREGORY
Select SHB0301C LOCATIONS 006.02 Environment & JOHNSON 530 03/14/2017 | 4/21/2017 38
Infrastructure
AMEC Foster Wheeler
PIERCE FERRY RD. - LLOYD 2014~ GREGORY
Select | = | T0O09501C ST. TO IRONWOOD DR, 006.02 Environment & JOHNSON $150 03/27/2017 (5/3/2017 39
Infrastructure I
AMEC Foster Wheeler
Select | # | FOD1301C | LAKE PLEASANT RD - I-17 2014 Environment & MOHAMMAD $250 03/29/2017 | 5/1/2017 33
006.02 A ZAID
Infrastructure
COLORADO CITY - 2014- |AMEC Foster ‘Wheeler KIRSTIN
Select | = | T0O09401C | JOHNSON AVE- CENTRAL Environment & 550 04/27/2017 | 6/9/2017 43
006.02 TVEDTEN
ST- AZ AVE Infrastructure I
AMEC Foster Wheeler
N ELWOOD ST-COTTOMN LN- 2014- - KIRSTIN
Select || T0O13601C ESTRELLA PWKY-ELLIOT RD 006.02 Environment & TVEDTEM 550 07/11/2017 | 8/21/2017 41
Infrastructure
. . 2014- Aztec Engineering BHARAT
Select || FOD2901C | SR-95 AT KIOWA BLVD 006.03 Group, Inc. KANDEL $201 06/30/2016 (8/18/2016 49
. 2014- Aztec Engineering
Select FO05301C | CLOVER CREEK 006.03 Group, Inc. VIVIAN LI 330 08/08/2016 |9/20/2016 43
. ZORILLA STREET BRIDGE, 2014~ Aztec Engineering JEFFREY v
Select | 7| T002701C FUETAR NG N2 P— PAVTNSAR $180 08/22/2016 | 10/6/2016 45

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
the PM has about 7 tasks that they click off and it lets me know what date each of these tasks were done so we can keep track. As you can see on the last column of this report it shows the duration. This is how long it actually took to get the notice to proceed. 


(2 http:// primaweb/ TOAST/ManageSchedule O + & 2 primaweb

55 2] Welcometo CGI Advanta.. I3 Suggested Sites = 2] Welcome to CGI Advanta...

TASK ORDER ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULE TRACKER

Home About
Current Project Info:
Route Co: MP: TRACS: Const. Budget: FY: District: Federal 1d: Length:
0000 MO MMO T009501C $1723 20 Morthwest MMO-0(217)T 0.0
Project Name: Type of Work:
PIERCE FERRY RD. - LLOYD 5T. TO [RONWOOD DR. ROADWAY WIDENING & INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
Project Manager: ECS Specialist:
GREGORY JOHNSON @ 602-712-7774 ANMNETTE PEREZ @ 602-712-4171
Consultant: Schedule as of day:
AMEC Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure I NTP on: 5/5/2017 1

Current Assignment Schedule:

Step Name

Selection of Consultant 3/27/2017 372772017

Stakeholder Kick-Off Meeting 4/6/2017 3/30/2017
Development and Submittal of First Cost Proposal 4/13/2017 471372017
ADOT Review and Comments of First Cost Proposal 441872017 471872017
Final Negotiation and Final Cost Proposal from Consultant 4425/2017 4725/2017

PMG Review, Compilation of Task Order Modification, Signatures & Submittal to ECS 4/30/2017 472872017

ECS Complete and Accurate Review (Simple 14 Determination) 5/2/2017 5/1/2017

Task Order Modification Finalize, Encumber, Sign and Motice to Proceed 5/16/2017 5/5/2017

Launch Tracking Report

Launch Tracking Report - With Comments

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
These are the different steps that show when a consultant is selected and again shows the duration in the last column. The PM’s are responsible for having a kick off meeting within 10 days. When they actually have that meeting they click on the schedule that opens up in their TOAST report and tells us how many days it actually took. So you can see anything that is in green here met the criteria You can see it took 39 days to get the Notice to proceed and that way the consultant can now start working on the design on this project. 



New Development On-Call Contract ‘

Selection
- DBE Goal — 11.94% \

uﬂ“

« 25 Consultants
« (QBS — Qualifications Based /
i L"‘
C



Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The on call contract is a qualifications based selection. When a task becomes available and the consultants show interest they submit a 1 or 2 page statement of qualification or interest, that states they are interested in the task and they list the reasons why they are the best firm for this particular task then a panel is convened with about 3 or 4 subject matter experts (usually a project manager, technical area lead and  the best fitting consultant is selected).  Each task has a DBE goal so its currently at 11.94% so any consultant who is selected needs to distribute  out a percentage of their work. All federal aid projects are required to meet this DBE goal. 



PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ON-CALL & TOAST APPLICATION

Questions?

ADOT


Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
60 Minutes


PROJECT DELIVERY ACADEMY
MODULE 3: PROJECT MANAGER RESPONSIBILITIES AND
MEETING ADDITIONAL FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

THANK YOU

ADOT



	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
				�THANK YOU

